
KING GEORGE'S 
FIELD CHARITY 

BOARD
________________________________________________

Tuesday, 6 March 2018 at 5.30 p.m.

Room C1, 1st Floor, Town Hall, Mulberry Place, 5 Clove Crescent, 
London, E14 2BG

The meeting is open to the public to attend. 

Members:

Mayor John Biggs (Executive Mayor)

Councillor Amina Ali (Cabinet Member for Environment)
Councillor Asma Begum (Cabinet Member for Community Safety)
Councillor Rachel Blake (Cabinet Member for Strategic Development & 

Waste)
Councillor David Edgar (Cabinet Member for Resources)
Councillor Sirajul Islam (Statutory Deputy Mayor and Cabinet Member 

for Housing)
Councillor Denise Jones (Cabinet Member for Health & Adult Services)
Councillor Abdul Mukit MBE (Cabinet Member for Culture and Youth)
Councillor Joshua Peck (Cabinet Member for Work & Economic Growth)
Councillor Amy Whitelock Gibbs (Cabinet Member for Education and Children's 

Services)

[The quorum for this body is 3 Members]

Contact for further enquiries: 
Joel West, Democratic Services, 
1st Floor,Town Hall, Mulberry Place, 5 Clove Crescent, E14 2BG
Tel: 020 7364 4207
E-mail: joel.west@towerhamlets.gov.uk
Web:

Scan this code for an 
electronic agenda: 

Page 1



Public Information
Attendance at meetings.
The public are welcome to attend meetings of the Committee. However seating is limited 
and offered on a first come first served basis. 

Audio/Visual recording of meetings. 
Should you wish to film the meeting, please contact the Committee Officer shown on the 
agenda front page.

Mobile telephones
Please switch your mobile telephone on to silent mode whilst in the meeting. 

Access information for the Town Hall, Mulberry Place.     
Bus: Routes: D3, D6, D7, D8, 15, 108, and115 all 
stop near the Town Hall. 
Docklands Light Railway: Nearest stations are 
East India: Head across the bridge and then 
through the complex to the Town Hall, Mulberry 
Place Blackwall station: Across the bus station 
then turn right to the back of the Town Hall 
co
[...]
cifically relate to the reports set out on the agenda.

Members of the public may make written submissions in any form (for example; Petitions, 
letters, written questions) to the Clerk to King George’s Field Charity Board (details on 
the front page) by 5 pm the day before the meeting.

Page 3

http://www.towerhamlets.gov.uk/committee


APOLOGIES FOR ABSENCE

1. DECLARATIONS OF DISCLOSABLE PECUNIARY INTERESTS  5 - 8

To note any declarations of interest made by Members, including those restricting 
Members from voting on the questions detailed in Section 106 of the Local Government 
Finance Act, 1992.  

See attached note from the Monitoring Officer.

2. MINUTES OF THE PREVIOUS MEETING  9 - 12

To confirm as a correct record the minutes of the meeting of the Board held on 9 January 
2018.

PAGE
NUMBER

WARD(S)
AFFECTED

3. UNRESTRICTED REPORTS FOR 
CONSIDERATION 

3 .1 Crossrail Stepney Green Land Transfer and Landscape 
Reinstatement  

13 - 24 St 
Dunstan's; 

Stepney 
Green

3 .2 Update on Mile End Park - March 2018  25 - 136 Bow West; 
Mile End

4. ANY OTHER BUSINESS WHICH THE CHAIR 
CONSIDERS TO BE URGENT 

Page 4



DECLARATIONS OF INTERESTS - NOTE FROM THE MONITORING OFFICER

This note is for guidance only.  For further details please consult the Members’ Code of Conduct 
at Part 5.1 of the Council’s Constitution.   

Please note that the question of whether a Member has an interest in any matter, and whether or 
not that interest is a Disclosable Pecuniary Interest, is for that Member to decide.  Advice is 
available from officers as listed below but they cannot make the decision for the Member.  If in 
doubt as to the nature of an interest it is advisable to seek advice prior to attending a meeting.  

Interests and Disclosable Pecuniary Interests (DPIs)

You have an interest in any business of the authority where that business relates to or is likely to 
affect any of the persons, bodies or matters listed in section 4.1 (a) of the Code of Conduct; and 
mi
[...]
ith others) to occupy land in the 
area of the relevant authority for a month or longer.

Corporate tenancies Any tenancy where (to the Member’s knowledge)—
(a) the landlord is the relevant authority; and
(b) the tenant is a body in which the relevant person has a 
beneficial interest.

Securities Any beneficial interest in securities of a body where—
(a) that body (to the Member’s knowledge) has a place of 
business or land in the area of the relevant authority; and
(b) either—

(i) the total nominal value of the securities exceeds £25,000 or 
one hundredth of the total issued share capital of that body; or

(ii) if the share capital of that body is of more than one class, the 
total nominal value of the shares of any one class in which the 
relevant person has a beneficial interest exceeds one hundredth 
of the total issued share capital of that class.

Page 7



This page is intentionally left blank



KING GEORGE'S FIELD CHARITY BOARD, 
09/01/2018

SECTION ONE (UNRESTRICTED)

1

LONDON BOROUGH OF TOWER HAMLETS

MINUTES OF THE KING GEORGE'S FIELD CHARITY BOARD

HELD AT 6.20 P.M. ON TUESDAY, 9 JANUARY 2018

C1, 1ST FLOOR, TOWN HALL, MULBERRY PLACE, 5 CLOVE CRESCENT, 
LONDON, E14 2BG

Members Present:

Councillor Sirajul Islam (Vice Chair, in the 
Chair)

(Statutory Deputy Mayor and Cabinet 
Member for Housing)

Councillor Rachel Blake (Cabinet Member for Strategic 
Development & Waste)

Councillor David Edgar (Cabinet Member for Resources)
Councillor Sirajul Islam (Statutory Deputy Mayor and Cabinet 

Member for Housing)
Councillor Denise Jones (Cabinet Member for Health & Adult 

Services)
Councillor Abdul Mukit MBE (Cabinet Member for Culture and Youth)
Councillor Joshua Peck (Cabinet Member for Work & Economic 

Growth)
Councillor Amy Whitelock Gibbs (Cabinet Member for Education and 

Children's Services)
Apologies:

Mayor John Biggs
Councillor Amina Ali (Cabinet Member for Environment)
Councillor Asma Begum (Cabinet Member for Community Safety)

Officers Present:
Stephen Adams (Finance and Resources Manager)
Agnes Adrien (Team Leader, Enforcement & Litigation, 

Legal Services)
Stephen Murray (Head of Arts and Events)
Joel West (Senior Democratic Services Officer)

1. DECLARATIONS OF DISCLOSABLE PECUNIARY INTERESTS 

None were declared.

2. MINUTES OF THE PREVIOUS MEETING(S) 

RESOLVED:

That the unrestricted minutes of the Board meeting held on 12 December 
2017 be approved and signed by the Chair as a correct record of 
proceedings.

Page 9

Agenda Item 2



KING GEORGE'S FIELD CHARITY BOARD, 
09/01/2018

SECTION ONE (UNRESTRICTED)

2

Matters Arising

Further to Minute 3.1 the Board:

1. Confirmed it would welcome a draft lettings policy to community 
organisations at Mile End Pavilions. The policy would potentially 
establish a second tier of fees applicable to community organisations 
such as the Friends of Mile End Park.

2. Received a legal briefing note and guidance document on the powers 
and duties of trustees of the King George’s Field charities.

3. UNRESTRICTED REPORTS FOR CONSIDERATION 

3.1 King George's Fields Charitable Trust Annual Report and Accounts, 
2016/2017 

Stephen Adams, Finance & Resources Manager, introduced the report, which 
provided details of the annual report and accounts of the King George’s Field 
Mile End and King George’s Field Tredegar Square charities for the 
2016/2017 financial year.

The Board noted the increased expenditure incurred by the King George’s 
Field Mile End charity in 2016/17 compared to the previous year and asked 
that management accounts are provided to each meeting to enable it to better 
identify areas of surplus/deficit in advance of annual accounts. Mr Adams 
indicated he would also provide the Board with the most recent monthly 
financial monitoring report prior to the next scheduled Board meeting.

The Board questioned why, as reported on page 22 of the agenda pack, the 
King George’s Field Mile End charity’s accounts are subject to the audit sign 
off of the Council’s main accounts for 2016/17 and asked officers to explore 
whether the charity’s accounts could be audited separately.  

RESOLVED:

That the King George’s Field Charity Board:

1. Approves the annual report and accounts for the King George’s Field, 
Mile End Charity (registered number 1077859) for the 2016/2017 
financial year set out in Appendix 1 of the report.

2. Approves the accounts for the King George’s Field Tredegar Square 
charity (registered number 1088999) for the 2016/2017 financial year 
set out in Appendix 2 of the report. 

3. Authorises the signing of the 2016/17 annual report and accounts for 
submission to the Charity Commission by 31st January 2018.

Page 10



KING GEORGE'S FIELD CHARITY BOARD, 
09/01/2018

SECTION ONE (UNRESTRICTED)

3

4. ANY OTHER BUSINESS WHICH THE CHAIR CONSIDERS TO BE 
URGENT 

None.

The meeting ended at 6.39 p.m. 

Chair, Mayor John Biggs
King George's Field Charity Board

Page 11



This page is intentionally left blank



King George’s Field Charity Board

6th March 2018

Report of: Ann Sutcliffe
                  Interim Corporate Director, Place

Classification:
Unrestricted

Granting of Lease to Stepney City Farm

Lead Member Councillor Rachel Blake – Lead Member 
Originating Officer(s) Owen Whalley
Wards affected St Dunstan’s and Stepney Green
Key Decision? Yes/No
Community Plan Theme

Executive Summary
Crossrail have been undertaking construction works for the new Elizabeth Line on 
the Trust Lands at Mile End Park and Stepney Green. The construction works at 
Mile End have been largely completed and the Park reinstated but at Stepney Green 
the works are programmed for completion in late summer. At that point the land will 
need to be reinstated in accordance with the Trust’s requirements and then 
transferred back to the Trust. The report provides a summary of the mitigation works 
already undertaken by Crossrail at Stepney Green, and that which are proposed to 
be undertaken later this year before the land is transferred back to the Trust. 

However, decisions need to be made on proposals for the use of the land currently 
occupied by Crossrail before reinstatement works can be undertaken. The report 
seeks the Board’s agreement that the land to the west of Garden Street be 
reinstated as part of Stepney Green Park and land to the east of Garden Street be 
leased to Stepney City Farm Charity for use as an extension to the existing farm.

The Board should note that this land was occupied by the City Farm before Crossrail 
temporarily occupied the site.

Recommendations:

The Charity Board is recommended to: 

1. Note the works already undertaken by Crossrail at Mile End Park and 
Stepney Green in mitigation for the permanent and temporary loss of land 
resulting from the construction of the Elizabeth Line

2. Agree that the land to the west of Garden Street be reinstated as part of 
Stepney Green Park as shown on Appendix 2

Page 13

Agenda Item 3.1



3. Agree that land to the east of Garden Street including the remains of the 
Baptist Chapel be leased to Stepney City Farm Charity for use as an 
extension to the existing farm

4. Authorise the Corporate Director, Governance to execute all necessary 
documents necessary to implement the above recommendations

1. REASONS FOR THE DECISIONS

1.1 Crossrail has now submitted a Landscape Restoration application for Stepney 
Green in accordance with Schedule 7 of the Crossrail Act which indicates 
detailed proposals for the land currently occupied by Crossrail including the 
reinstatement of Stepney Green Park and details of the materials for the shaft 
itself. These applications will need to be determined within the normal eight 
week timetable but the outstanding mitigation works at Stepney Green cannot 
commence until the shaft is completed and handed over to Transport for 
London. However, no detailed proposals have been submitted for the land 
east of Garden Street previously occupied by Stepney City Farm.

2. A
[...]
rmanent structures and 
construction works, the compulsory purchase powers authorised by the 
Crossrail Act were used to acquire the land.  Thus, at the present time, 
Crossrail remains the freehold owner of all the land occupied for the 
construction works at Stepney Green and Mile End Park.  Before returning the 
land to the landowner (King George’s Field Trust) Crossrail are now required 
to reinstate the land to its original condition unless other agreed by the 
landowner.

3.1.4 Stepney Green (see appendix 1)

 Impacts: permanent loss of part of Stepney Green Park located between 
the boundary of the football pitch and Garden Street for the shaft, service 
area and emergency evacuation routes.  Temporary loss of one third of 
land occupied by Stepney City Farm and use of part of Stepney Green 
Park for office accommodation and the temporary closure of Garden 
Street.

 Mitigation:  construction of new changing rooms for the football pitch, 
relocation of children’s play equipment, reconfiguration of Stepney City 
Farm, withinthe reduced site and construction of animal barn and 
workshops (all works completed).  Future mitigation will include 
reconstruction of Garden Street on a new alignment, removal of all 
concrete hard standing on the construction work site and reinstatement of 
Stepney Green Park including replacement fencing, gates and footpath; 
construction of  a new boundary fence enclosing the former Stepney City 
Farm site.

Crossrail has now submitted a Landscape Restoration application for Stepney 
Green in accordance with Schedule 7 of the Crossrail Act which indicates 
detailed proposals for the land currently occupied by Crossrail including the 
reinstatement of Stepney Green Park and Garden Street and details of the 
materials for the shaft itself.  These applications will need to be determined 
within the normal eight week timetable but the outstanding mitigation works at 
Stepney Green cannot commence until the shaft is completed and handed 

[...]
grant application. New core funding of £15,000 (£10,000 from 
the Wax Chandlers and £5,000 from the Santander Foundation) has been 
achieved in the third quarter of 2017-18, and to date for 2017-18 a total 
surplus of £61K has been achieved, with a projected end of year unrestricted 
surplus of £2K.

3.2.7 Implementation of use of Land by Stepney City Farm

3.2.8 If Members agree the proposals set out above, the land will need to be the 
subject of a lease to the Stepney City Farm Charity.  The Charity already has 
a ten year lease for the existing farm that was granted in 2010 and therefore it 
would be logical to grant a new lease that included both the existing and 
proposed Farm land.  The Charity has also requested that the lease be of a 
25 year term which will provide increased opportunities for obtaining funding 
grants which generally require such a term for grants toward buildings such as 
the visitor centre proposed by the charity.  In addition the charity has offered 
to take over the management of the isolated remains of the Baptist chapel 
located on the north east corner of Garden Street and Stepney Green.

3.3.2 The Stepney City Farm has demonstrated since it was reconstituted  in 2010 
that it is a financially stable organisation with an effective locally based 
management structure that is well used by the local community.  Officers are 
supportive of the granting of a 25 year lease due to the increased benefits to 
the local community that would be provided.  An enlarged and successful 
Stepney City Farm which included a visitor centre and the importance of 
protecting the archaeological remains on the site.  The precedent for granting 
a longer lease to a charity has been set elsewhere in the borough at other city 
farms. 

3.3.3 A lease cannot be granted until all the land currently in the possesion of 
Crossrail is transferred back to the King George’s Field Trust which is not 
likely to before late summer of this year.  Also as indicated above Crossrail 
are required, unless otherwise agreed, to reinstate the land to its original 
condition before it is transferred back to the landowner.   Therefore in this 
instance the land would need to be reinstated as fenced grazing paddocks, 
which was its original condition before Crossrail took possession.  However, 
on the assumption the site is leased to Stepney City Farm this would be 
wasteful and pointless since such a layout would not fit in with the likely future 
layout and use of the land as proposed in Appendix 2.

 

Page 17



4. COMMENTS OF THE CHIEF FINANCE OFFICER

4.1 This report provides an update for the King George’s Field Charity Board on 
the works that have been undertaken at Mile End Park and Stepney Green to 
mitigate the loss of land arising from the construction of the Elizabeth Line. It 
also seeks approval to grant an extended lease of the farm site to the Stepney 
City Farm charity.

4.2 Previous reports have highlighted that all costs associated with the 
reconfiguration of the farm to accommodate the construction works, and any 
necessary reinstatement to the farm on completion of the works, are being 
fully funded by Crossrail. In addition, the Council has been recompensed for 
income that has been lost through the inability to rent the football pitch in Mile 
End Park during the construction period and, on completion of the works, 
Crossrail has provided enhanced changing facilities along with the reprovision 
of the pitch.

4.3 The report seeks approval to add land situated on the east of Garden Street 
to the existing farm area in order to protect archaeological remains that were 
discovered when works were being undertaken. It is proposed that the whole 
site is then leased for a period of 25 years to the Stepney City Farm charity, 
replacing the existing 10 year lease that has been in place since 2010. This 
will increase the grant funding opportunities that are available to the charity in 
its attempts to secure funding suppo
[...]
WS108-50001). Refer to report for information 

Drawing to be read in conjunction with Schedule 7 Landscape Restoration Design 

Similar)

Pavement (BodPave or 

Permeable Grassed 

      . 

1
0
0
0

2
0
0
0

1
0
0
0

Trees re-instated

 No physical delineation)

 - 3no (Indicative location -

Maintenance parking space

(C360-SKC-L-DDA-CR094_SH005_1-00200)

Landscape Drawing 

For edge details see the Hard 

submission

under this Schedule 7 

Not for agreement 

DBDBNO06/12/2017P02

P03

DBNODBFirst Issue30/11/2017P01

Revision as Noted

Farm’s Specification

remain to Stepney 

hardstanding to 

small area of 

as made ground - 

removed and area left 

Hardstanding concrete 

highway design

Garden Street - Refer to 

P03

Revision as Noted

D.BARRETT

DBP03

P03

D.BARRETT

DB12/12/2017

D.BARRETT

DB

F
it
 f
o
r 
a
u
th

o
ri
s
a
ti
o
n

www.crossrail.co.uk

Rev :

E14 5LQ

London

Canary Wharf

25 Canada Square

Crossrail Limited

Originator :

Location :

Scale : Drawing and CAD file No :

Title :

Suitability :

DateRev. Description By Chkd App

' Crossrail

 
 
 
 
 

By :

Auth :

Contract :

@ A1

Chk :

App :

Auth

P
age 21



T
his page is intentionally left blank



P
age 23



T
his page is intentionally left blank



King George’s Fields Charity Board

6th March 2018

Report of: Debbie Jones – Corporate Director, Children’s 
Services

Classification:
Unrestricted

Updates on Mile End Park

Lead Member Councillor Abdul Chunu Mukit, Lead Member for 
Culture and Youth

Originating Officer(s) Stephen Murray Head of Arts Parks and Events
Wards affected Bow West. Mile End East
Key Decision? No
Community Plan Theme Great Place to Live

Executive Summary

The content of the report is all in response to requests for updates from the last 
meeting of the Trust, three items for noting and commenting on and two items 
requiring decisions.

Recommendations:

The King Georges Fields Trust is recommended:

1. To note the key outputs on the Mile End Park Management Plan 2017as set out 
in Appendix 5.

2. To note the annual review Mile End Park Management Plan 2018-19 as set out 
in Appendix 2 of the report.

3. To note the budget report for Period 9 2017-18 financial year as set out in 
Appendix 3.

4. To note the update on the ponds by the Arts and Eco Pavilions as set out in 
paragraph 3.6 of the report.

5. To approve the revised guidelines on applying to place structures in Mile End 
Park as set out in Appendix 4.

6. To consider and approve the proposals for subsidised lettings of Pavilions to 
community organisations as set out in Appendix 1.

Page 25

Agenda Item 3.2



1. REASONS FOR THE DECISIONS

1.1     The Council is the Trustee of the Mile End Charity and the Council’s 
Constitution establishes the King George’s Fields Charity Board (‘the Board’) 
to administer the charities affairs and discharge the Council’s trustee 
functions.  The purpose of the charity is to preserve the Park Lands in 
perpetuity as a memorial to King George V under the provisions of the King 
George’s Fields Foundation and in considering the report and 
recommendations the Board is ensuring that the charity is carrying out the 
purposes for which it is set up, and no other purpose. :

2. ALTERNATIVE OPTIONS

2.1 Not to approve the revised guidelines for applying to place sculptures/plaques 
in Mile End Park.

2.2 Not to approve the proposals on subsidies for the hire of pavilions and which 
would result in all hirers paying the same set fees.

3. DETAILS OF REPORT

3.1 Currently all hirers pay the same charges for the hire of  the Arts and Eco 
pavilions in Mile End Park. Following on from previous discussions, the Board 
indicated its wish to consider whether there should be different hire rates for 
Community Organisations/ use.  Appendix 1 sets out proposals for the Board 
to consider.

3.2     A requirement of the Green Flag status of Mile End Park requires that there be 
in place a Mile End Park Management Plan and to annually review the same. 
The Management Plan is also a working manual for staff.  This reviewed Mile 
End Park Management Plan for 2018-19 is at Appendix 2.

3.3     Again, following on from previous discussions, the Board indicated its wish to 
consider revised guidelines which would apply for applications to place 
sculptures and plaques on land managed by the Board. Appendix 4 contains 
the proposed draft revised guidelines for consideration.

3.4.   Appendix 3 is the Budget report for period 9 and which breaks down income 
and expenditure as well as providing a projected out turn for the current 
financial year. 

3.5.  Appendix 5 shows the outcomes of the objectives contained within the 2017-18 
Mile End Park Management Plans..

3.6.  As to an update on the Mile End Ponds, these ponds are currently maintaining 
reasonable water levels now that the pump systems are fully functioning.  
Water usage will be monitored over the course of the next few months into 
summer when the levels tend to drop more quickly.  If there is a danger of 

Page 26



exceeding the licence limits for drawing bore hole water then a more detailed 
options for possible repairs to leaks and re-landscaping will be commissioned.

4. COMMENTS OF THE CHIEF FINANCE OFFICER
As stated in appendix 3 the KGFT is forecasting a possible surplus of £47k, 
there are no other financial implications. 

5. LEGAL COMMENTS 

5.1 The Council is the Trustee of the Mile End Charity pursuant to the Governing 
Document which is a Scheme dated 28th February, 2000.  The Council is also 
the trustee for Tredegar Square with the Trust deeds.  The Council’s 
Constitution establishes the King George’s Fields Charity Board to administer 
the charities affairs and discharge the Council’s trustee functions.

5.2 The purpose of the charity is to preserve the Park Lands in perpetuity as a 
memorial to King George V under the provisions of the King George’s Fields 
Foundation.  The 1965 Scheme which established the Foundation gave its 
[...]
afeguarding in relation to funfairs has recently been discussed 
at the borough’s Safety Advisory Group, multi agency group including Met 
Police, and we are looking at how this might be managed more effectively 
through contracting process.

____________________________________

Linked Reports, Appendices and Background Documents

Linked Report
 NONE.

Appendices
 One. Suggested proposal for subsidised hire for community groups of 

Pavilions
 Two. Mile End Park Management plans 2018-19
 Three. Budget report for period 9
 Four. Revised guidelines for applying to place sculptures/plaques in 

KGFT land
 Five. Outcomes for 2017-18 objectives from management plans.

Background Documents – Local Authorities (Executive Arrangements)(Access 
to Information)(England) Regulations 2012

NONE

Officer contact details for documents:
Stephen Murray
Head of Arts Parks and Events
X7910

Page 29



This page is intentionally left blank



Appendix 1.

Mile End Park Pavilions 
Draft proposals for subsidised hire of Pavilions for 

Community Group use. 
Background.

The Arts and Ecology pavilions operate both as a method of raising income 
through hire and as community facilities. There are currently no clear 
operating guidelines on how these two aspects should be proportioned or 
clear criteria on how decisions might be made around free or subsidised 
access to these facilities.  

Proposal
To define free usage this would include the costs of staff necessary to 
opening and managing the building during the hire period and these costs 
would be covered from commercial income generated through hire.

We propose the following key elements to community access guidelines:

 Only groups based in the Borough or able to demonstrate strong 
ongoing working ties to the Borough should benefit from free or 
subsidised usage.  Usage should be of benefit to Tower Hamlets 
residents and open to all.

 Free or subsidised usage will not normally be granted for events that 
make a charge to those 
[...]
rub to form a buffer zone and to increase specie biodiversity. This course of action 
prevents indiscriminate pedestrian trampling but does allow areas for picnicking, sunbathing 
etc..

The replacement of the strict mowing regime with a meadow management plan has not only 
given a huge boost in terms of biodiversity, but also slightly reduces the annual cost of 
mowing.

All wood felled on the site is either left in situ to decompose or is taken to the long grass 
areas where the benefit to wildlife derived from the decomposing wood is greatest. Wood 
felled at other sites is also welcomed in the Park as are bark chippings which are used for 
footpaths and to create a forest floor habitat amongst groups of trees. The only exception to 
this policy is if the trees are diseased and the arborist recommends removal and burning. 

9.5 Planting
50,000 bulbs were planted each year for a period of 10 years starting in 2005. Volunteers 
from Canary Wharf and the city planted almost 500,000 bulbs and it is estimated that 
between 2005 and 2015 in total we have planted in the region of 950,000 bulbs in the Park. 
Bulbs have been introduced each autumn in large drifts to bring a more horticultural flavour 
to the Park. A continual band of snowdrops along front edge of the Park has been extended 
each year and now heralds the spring to the casual passer-by along the complete length of 
the Park. At the Silver Birch Grove a large drift of Chionodoxa, Scilla, Anemone, and 
Bluebell was planted by volunteers and these continue to be added to provide a carpet 
beneath the trees from February to May. 

Page 65

http://www.towerhamlets.gov.uk/lgnl/environment_and_planning/sustainability/carbon_reduction.aspx
http://www.towerhamlets.gov.uk/lgnl/environment_and_planning/sustainability/carbon_reduction.aspx


9.6 Tree Strategy 
The trees are mainly relatively young and there are few that can truly be called mature. Due 
to the thin topsoil and the planting of larger specimens, establish
[...]
service, with an increased variety of programmed play activities 
and events.

o Sharing of resources, experience and skills amongst the two 
teams to focus more towards community engagement. 

o Have introduced a new tasking sheet is now to ensure a 
community engagement plan, monitoring and inspection are 
carried out throughout the park, in particular for delivering 
activities and events during the summer and school terms. 

o Additional ranger resources has allowed us to facilitate more 
100+ corporate volunteers. We have had more 100+ corporate 
volunteers in one given day then previously due to the larger 
team.

o Wider team allows us to concentrate on borough wide visit and 
monitoring.

 
 

Page 136


	Agenda
	1 DECLARATIONS OF DISCLOSABLE PECUNIARY INTERESTS
	2 MINUTES OF THE PREVIOUS MEETING
	3.1 Crossrail Stepney Green Land Transfer and Landscape Reinstatement
	Appendix 1 Stepney Green Land Transfer and Landscape Reinstatement
	Appendix 2 Stepney Green Land Transfer and Landscape Reinstatement

	3.2 Update on Mile End Park - March 2018
	Appx 1 Draft proposals for community access to Mile End Park Pavilions V3
	Appx 2 Mgmt Plan part one
	Appx 2 Mgmt Plan part two
	Appx 3 Monitoring Report Period 9 Dec
	Appx 4 memorials guidance
	Appx 5 Outcomes 2017 -18




Minutes of the meeting


KING GEORGE'S FIELD CHARITY BOARD, 
06/03/2018

SECTION ONE (UNRESTRICTED)

1

LONDON BOROUGH OF TOWER HAMLETS

MINUTES OF THE KING GEORGE'S FIELD CHARITY BOARD

HELD AT 5.30 P.M. ON TUESDAY, 6 MARCH 2018

COMMITTEE ROOM ONE - TOWN HALL MULBERRY PLACE

Members Present:

Mayor John Biggs (Executive Mayor)
Councillor David Edgar (Cabinet Member for Resources)
Councillor Sirajul Islam (Statutory Deputy Mayor and Cabinet 

Member for Housing)
Councillor Denise Jones (Cabinet Member for Health & Adult 

Services)
Councillor Abdul Mukit MBE (Cabinet Member for Culture and Youth)

Apologies:

Councillor Amina Ali (Cabinet Member for Environment)
Councillor Asma Begum (Cabinet Member for Community Safety)
Councillor Rachel Blake (Cabinet Member for Strategic 

Development & Waste)
Councillor Joshua Peck (Cabinet Member for Work & Economic 

Growth)
Councillor Amy Whitelock Gibbs (Cabinet Member for Education and 

Children's Services)
Others Present

Bob Bennett (Crossrail Consultant)

Officers Present:
Agnes Adrien (Team Leader, Enforcement & Litigation, 

Legal Services)
Stephen Murray (Head of Arts and Events)
Owen Whalley (Divisional Director, Planning & Building 

Control)
Joel West (Senior Democratic Services Officer)

1. DECLARATIONS OF DISCLOSABLE PECUNIARY INTERESTS 

None were declared.

2. MINUTES OF THE PREVIOUS MEETING 

That the unrestricted minutes of the Board meeting held on 9 January 2018 
be approved and signed by the Chair as a correct record of proceedings.



KING GEORGE'S FIELD CHARITY BOARD, 
06/03/2018

SECTION ONE (UNRESTRICTED)

2

3. UNRESTRICTED REPORTS FOR CONSIDERATION 

3.1 Crossrail Stepney Green Land Transfer and Landscape Reinstatement 

Owen Whalley, Divisional Director - Planning and Building Control and Bob 
Bennett, Crossrail Consultant, introduced the report, which provides a 
summary of the mitigation works already undertaken by Crossrail at Stepney 
Green, and that which are proposed to be undertaken later this year before 
the land is transferred back to the Trust.

At the request of the Mayor, representatives from Stepney City Farm Charity 
addressed the Board to comment on the proposals. The representatives 
expressed some concern with the proposed lighting to the edges of the 
Crossrail site which adjoin the farm. The Board noted these concerns and 
asked that a specification is developed to ensure lighting is appropriate for the 
farm. 

The Board also asked officers to discuss the surface treatment of the 
proposed asphalt surface around the ventilation shaft further with Crossrail, to 
achieve an enhanced appearance.

The Board noted the request by Stepney City Farm Stepney City Farm for a 
25 year lease, as set out in paragraph 3.2.8 of the report and the constraints 
on lease terms set out at paragraph 5.5 of the report. The Board indicated 
approval in principle to grant a 25 year lease to Stepney City Farm and asked 
officers to explore options for how such a lease may be granted.

RESOLVED:

That the Board

1. Notes the works already undertaken by Crossrail at Mile End Park and 
Stepney Green in mitigation for the permanent and temporary loss of land 
resulting from the construction of the Elizabeth Line

2. Agrees that the land to the west of Garden Street be reinstated as part of 
Stepney Green Park as shown on Appendix 2 of the report

3. Agrees that land to the east of Garden Street including the remains of the 
Baptist Chapel be leased to Stepney City Farm Charity for use as an 
extension to the existing farm for a period of 10 years;

4. Agrees in principle to a 25 year lease as set out in paragraph 3.2.8 of the 
report and asks officers to explore how this can best be achieved without 
conflicting with the Trust’s Governing Document, including the possibility of 
amending the Governing Document, if appropriate.

5. Authorises the Corporate Director, Governance to execute all necessary 
documents necessary to implement the above resolutions.



KING GEORGE'S FIELD CHARITY BOARD, 
06/03/2018

SECTION ONE (UNRESTRICTED)

3

3.2 Update on Mile End Park - March 2018 

Stephen Murray, Head of Arts, Parks and Events, introduced the report which 
provided information in response to requests for updates from the last 
meeting of the Board.

Mr Murray confirmed that the Friends of Mile End Park had been consulted on 
the preparation of the Mile End Park Management Plan 2017. The Board 
indicated it would welcome details of consultation in future iterations of the 
Management Plan.

The Board asked that Eid celebrations are added to the Events in Mile End 
Park 2018-19 table at Appendix A3.

RESOLVED:

That the Board:

1. Notes the key outputs on the Mile End Park Management Plan 2017 as 
set out in Appendix 5.

2. Notes the annual review Mile End Park Management Plan 2018-19 as 
set out in Appendix 2 of the report.

3. Notes the budget report for Period 9 2017-18 financial year as set out 
in Appendix 3.

4. Notes the update on the ponds by the Arts and Eco Pavilions as set out 
in paragraph 3.6 of the report.

5. Approves the revised guidelines on applying to place structures in Mile 
End Park as set out in Appendix 4 subject to inclusion of a direct local 
connection requirement in the Memorials paragraph of section 1.2.2 of 
the guidance.

6. Approves the proposals for subsidised lettings of Pavilions to 
community organisations as set out in Appendix 1.

4. ANY OTHER BUSINESS WHICH THE CHAIR CONSIDERS TO BE 
URGENT 

None.

The meeting ended at 6.40 p.m. 

Chair, Mayor John Biggs
King George's Field Charity Board


